operations does not include any cost saving synergies which may be achievable or the impact of non-recurring
expenses and costs which are directly related to the mergers.
   The unaudited pro forma financial information shown under this heading is presented for informational purposes
only, is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations that would actually have occurred had the Transactions
been consummated at the beginning of the periods presented, nor is it necessarily indicative of future operating results.
We have not finalized integration plans, and accordingly, this pro forma information does not include all costs related
to the mergers. The unaudited pro forma financial information under this heading and the accompanying notes should
be read together with the consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

22

Edgar Filing: GameStop Corp. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

GAMESTOP CORP.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

GameStop EB
January 28, October 8, Pro Forma GameStop

For the Fiscal Year Ended January 28,
2006 2006 2005(a) Adjustments Pro

Forma

(In thousands, except per share data)
Sales $ 3,091,783 $ 1,302,107 $ � $ 4,393,890
Cost of sales 2,219,753 935,175 � 3,154,928

Gross profit 872,030 366,932 � 1,238,962
Selling, general and administrative expenses 599,343 331,424 � 930,767
Depreciation and amortization 66,355 30,573 (2,640)(b) 94,288
Merger-related expenses 13,600 2,900 (16,500)(c) �

Operating earnings 192,732 2,035 19,140 213,907
Interest expense (income), net 25,292 (1,927) 52,528(d) 78,339

2,446(e)
Merger-related interest expense 7,518 � (7,518)(c) �

Earnings (loss) before income tax
expense (benefit) 159,922 3,962 (28,316) 135,568

Income tax expense (benefit) 59,138 1,415 (11,071)(f) 49,482

Net earnings (loss) $ 100,784 $ 2,547 $ (17,245) $ 86,086

Net earnings (loss) per Class A and Class B
common share � basic $ 1.74(h) $ 0.10 $ (0.64) $ 1.20(i)

(25,065)(g)
Weighted average shares of common stock �
basic 57,920 25,065 14,005(g) 71,925

Net earnings (loss) per Class A and Class B
common share � diluted $ 1.61(h) $ 0.10 $ (0.58) $ 1.13(i)

(25,396)(g)
Weighted average shares of common stock �
diluted 62,486 25,396 14,005(g) 76,491

23

Edgar Filing: GameStop Corp. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

GAMESTOP CORP.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(In thousands, except per share data)

   (a) Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical presentation of GameStop and EB to conform to the
presentation used in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations. The historical
presentation of EB includes the results of operations for the 36 weeks ended October 8, 2005, the date of the mergers.